# Robbers loot two filling stations in Manikganj

UNB, Manikganj

Robbers looted Tk 8 lakh from two filling stations in Sadar and Shibalaya upazilas early Sunday.

Police said 8/10 robbers coming in a microbus entered Dhaleshwari filling station in Sadar upazila to buy octane in guise of travellers at about 3:00am.

As the robbers were leaving the station without paying the price of octane, the employees obstructed them.

gang took the employees hostage at gunpoint and looted Tk 3 lakh from the cash box.

yesterday.

UNB, Sylhet

robbers in guise of buyers in a microbus went to M/s Rumy Filing Station at Mahadevpur in Shibalaya upazila at about 3:30 am.

employees hostage at gunpoint and looted away Tk 5 lakh from the cash box.

In Chittagong, robbers looted valuables worth Tk 10 lakh from a journalist's village home at Boro Darogahat village in Sitakundo upazila early Sunday.

Police quoting family Later, at one stage, the sources said an armed gang numbering 25/30 swooped on the house of Hasan Ferdous, head of news and current affairs of Radio Today In another incident, 10/12 at Chittagong station and also

SNAPS AND SNIPPETS

ধ্যার্চ বিশ্বক্রেতা-ডোক্তা অধিকার দিবস সফল ই

ঠাকুরগাও জেলা শাখা।

Consumers Association of Bangladesh brings out a procession

in Thakurgaon Town as part of awareness campaign for protect-

ing rights of consumers marking World Consumers Rights Day

A court here on Sunday convicted a man and sentenced him to

life term imprisonment for killing his wife. Convict Bashir Mia,

45, was also fined Tk 10,000, in default to suffer two more years

in jail. According to the prosecution, Bashir Mia of Umairgaon

village in Sadar upazila chopped his wife Kamala Begum to

death following a family feud on December 5, 2008. Victim's

brother Maulana Shoaibur Rahman filed a case with the

police. After examining the records and witnesses District and

Sessions Judge Mohammad Momin Ullah handed down the

A mobile court on Sunday unearthed a fake cosmetic factory

at Atua in the town and seized the spurious items worth Tk 4

lakh. The mobile court led by additional deputy magistrate

(ADM) Emam Uddin Kabir raided the fake cosmetic factory at the residence of Kobad Ali at about 10:00 pm, seized several

hundred packets of spurious cosmetics and arrested Monirul

Islam, 20, and Md Rabiul Islam, 16, sons of Kobad Ali from the

spot. They were manufacturing fake cosmetic items of promi-

Police recovered the body of a missing covered van driver from

Sanarpar area of Siddhirganj police station on Saturday night.

The deceased was identified as Mamun, 24, son of Abdul

Mannan of Dhaka city's Chakbazar area. Family sources said

Mamun went out of his house in the evening and remained

missing. Locals found the body in the Sanapar area beside the

Dhaka-Chittagong highway at about 11:00pm and informed

the police. Police recovered the body that bore some stab

injury marks and sent it to Narayanganj General Hospital

Police on Sunday arrested an active member of United

People's Democratic Front (UPDF) from Swaniror Bazaar area

under Sadar upazila for his alleged role in February 23

Khagrachhari violence. Additional Superintendent of Police

Mohammad Amir Zafar said police raided the area and

arrested Khokon Chakma, 28. Police have enough evidence

that Khokon was involved in violence, he said. However,

District UPDF member Rina Dewan said Khokon is not a

UPDF man. He is the treasurer of a club named Huang- boi o-

Criminals stabbed to death an SSC examinee at Katabaria

village in Sadar upazila on Friday evening. The deceased was

identified as Aminul Islam, 16, son of Abdus Sobhan of

Darijahangirpur village in Tarail upazila. He used to live at his

maternal grandfather's house at Katabaria village in Sadar

upazila. Quoting witnesses police said a gang stabbed him at

the playground of town's Government Gurudayal College at

6:00pm and fled the scene. Locals rushed him to Sadar

Modern Hospital where attending doctors after giving first aid

referred him to Mymensingh Medical College and Hospital.

But the victim died on way to the hospital at 9:00pm.

Meanwhile, police in separate drives on Friday night and

Saturday morning in the town and adjoining areas arrested

nent brands. A case was filed with Pabna police station.

Man jailed for killing wife

verdict in the crowded courtroom.

**OUR CORRESPONDENT, Pabna** 

Fake cosmetic factory

Van driver murdered

**UPDF** man arrested

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Khagrachhari

SSC examinee killed

A CORRESPONDENT, Kishoreganj

UNB, Narayanganj

morgue for autopsy.

ba, she said.

bureau chief of the daily Sangbad, breaking open the door at about 3:30am.

The robbers later looted cash, 10 tolas of gold orna-They also took the ments, four mobile phone sets, clothes and other valuables worth Tk 10 lakh, taking the inmates hostage at gunpoint.

> newsman's father Mohammad Hossain, 70, and mother Lutfunnahar, 60, as they tried to resist robbery.

in Bogra adds: Three robbers were sentenced to 17 years' rigorous imprisonment in the district on January 13, 2008. district on Sunday.

The convicts are Motiar Rahman, 35, of Chakbelkuchi

village in Sirajganj, Amir Hossain, 22, of Sherbahadah Para village in Sherpur upazila under Bogra, and Taleb Mondol, 45, of

Andarmanik village in

Tangail.

According to the prosecution, a team of police led by Sariakandi police sub-They also beat up the inspector Munjuar Rahman arrested them along with some bullets of locally-made pipe gun and other weapons while they were taking prepa-Our Staff Correspondent rations to commit a robbery at Dharabarsha Char in Sariakandi upazila of the

> Special tribunal-4 judge Nitai Chandra Saha delivered the verdict.

# 4-year-old girl burnt alive, houses gutted

UNB, Jamalpur

A four-year-old girl was burnt alive and five houses were gutted in separate incidents of fire in Madarganj and Melandaha upazilas of the district on Sunday.

The deceased was identified as Jeli, daughter of Jahangir of Charpakerdah village under Madarganj upazila. Locals said the fire origi-

nated from the house of Jahangir at 4:00pm and soon engulfed the adjoining house. Jeli was asleep inside the house during the incident.

In Melandaha, three houses were gutted in a fire at Sindua Fasal village the same

Locals said the fire broke out at the house of freedom fighter Abul Kalam Azad and soon spread to three adjacent houses.



PHOTO: STAR

Upazila chairmen, vice chairman, and their supporters form a human chain at Chowrangi intersection in Panchagarh town yesterday to press home their 10-point demand to make upazila parishad an 'effective autonomous body'. Similar programmes were also held in different other areas of the country.

### **HQ Bangladesh Rifles**

Medical Directorate, Peelkhana, Dhaka

#### Invitation for Tender

1.	Minis	stry/Division	Ministr	of Home Affairs							
2.	Ager			desh Rifles.							
3.		uring entity name	Director General, Bangladesh Rifles.								
4.	-	uring entity code	2231 Bangladesh Rifles.								
5.	Proc	Procuring entity district Dhaka									
6.	Invita	ation for		se of Electro Medical Equipment & Instrument							
	d. B g. D			Scan Biometry Machine b. Auto Keratometer c. Defibrillator							
				ed side Cardiac Monitor. e. Syringe pump f. Infusion pur						mp	
					athermy Machine h. High pressure electric suction unit portable						
			table (Electro Hydraulic k. Ortho OT table (Electro Hydraulic System)								
	1	4	stem)  Ilse Oximeter m. Patient carring trolley (up and down system)								
	1	-									
			lectric herve sum	machine bath						wax	
			r. De	ental casset	te type	S.	Contra angle h	and niece	(for ha		è
			-	itoclave							
			t. U	trasonic scalar machine u. Light curing machine with optic fiber cable							
	1		v. D	ental X-ray film auto w. Air turbine hand piece with turbine cartridge							
	x. G			ocessor							
				ass bead sterilizer y.			Autoclave pathology z. Refrige CFT				rator 10
				yo therapy gun (for skin) bb.			bb. Cryo surgery unit cc. Dopler machine (for Gynae) for fetus				
	1		ectric labour table	ee. Naso-pharyngoscope with optic fiber light guid							
						cable & TFT Monitor and Image Storage capability					orage
			ff. N	O Cylinder 9.8 m	nm	99.	Automatic he analyzer	ematology	hh.	Dental complete	unit
	jj.		Bell (100)	Hysteroscopy for laparoscope machine			Cautry & light for ENT				ine
7.	Invita	ation reference No.	30	800/41/xx/Med	1				1		
8.	Date			10 March 2010	-						
2000	NFORM	Carlo	- 5								
9.	Proc	urement method		Open tenderin	g method (OTM	1).					
FUND	ING INF	ORMATION		·							
10.	-	get and source of funds			f Bangladesh (G	GOB).					
11.		elopment partners		Not applicable							
_	1	RINFORMATION									
12.	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	ect/programme code		Not applicable	0.						
13.		ject/programme name Not applicable.									
14.	Tend	ler package No	Not applicable.								
15.	Tend	ler package name		Not applicable							
16.	Tend	ler publication date		16 March 2010	).						
17.	Tend	ler last selling date	]	12 April 2010 a							
18.	Tender closing date, time and			13 April 2010	at 1100 hours, I	HQ B	angladesh Rifle	s, Peelkh	ana, Dh	naka, Gate N	lo. 4,
	place	)		Zigatola (near Rifles Square).							
19.	Tend	ler opening date and tir	ne	13 April 2010 a	at 1130 hours.						
20.	Nam	e and address o	f the								
	office(s)										
	a. Selling tender document			HQ Bangladesh Rifles, Medical Directorate, Peelkhana, Dhaka.							
21.	b. Receiving tender			HQ Bangladesh Rifles, Peelkhana, Dhaka, Gate No. 4, Zigatola (near Rifles							
	document			Square).							
	c. Opening tender document			BDR Hospital, Peelkhana, Dhaka.							
	Pre-tender meeting (optional)			Soft Hooping Foommand, original							
-	1	e, date & time	.,	BDR Hospital	Dhaka, 05 Apri	1 2010	) Time 1100 ho	ours			
INFO		N FOR TENDERER		Complete			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
22.		ility of tenderer		a. A minir	mum number of	vear	of overall evo	erience in	the eur	only of goods	hne s
22.	Liigibi	inty of tonderer		<ul> <li>A minimum number of years of overall experience in the supply of goods and related services: 5 years.</li> </ul>							
				b. The tenderers have minimum of 5 years supplying experience to any							
				reputed Hospital/CMH/Institution.							
				c. Must have minimum amount of liquid asset or working capital or credit facility							
				supported by bank solvency certificate.							
				d. The period of validity of the warranty shall be: Must have 02 (two) years							
				warranty after supply.							
				e. All other terms and conditions as described in tender schedule.							
23.	Brief description of goods or Purchase of Electro Medical Equipment & Instrument.								www.t		
	works										
24.	11.00	Brief description of related service					er schedule.				
25.	Price	of tender document		Tk 2000.00 (two thousand only) each (non-refundable).							
26.		fication of lot									
	Lot Identification of lot No.				Location Tender Completion						
							sec (amo	secur	20,520	time in da	ays
								(amou	int in		
		Directions (C)	Equipment 9 Instrument			Deall	Tk)		MEN C	20	
				Equipment & Instrument			Peelkhana, Dhaka	Tk 2,00,00	44 STORE - 107	Within 30 (thirty) days	
		a. A Scan Blome machine	etry b	. Auto Keratomet	c. Defibrillator		Dilaka	(Tk two	1000	from the	C. T. C. C.
		machine		er				only	CC20111000	issuing	
		d. Bed side Card	iac e		f. Infusio	on			8 (8	supply or	
		monitor	(C) (C) (C) (C)	pump	pump	1000		į.			
		g. Diathermy	h		e electric suction	ion					
		3	0.00			1000000					

Ultra sound

hanging motor)

machine

Autoclave

pathology

capability

analyzer

Automatic

Hematology

Cautry &

light source

surgery unit

Hydraulic System)

OT table (Electro

Hydraulic

stimulator

machine

Pulse Oximeter

r. Dental cassette type

v. Dental X-ray film

auto processor

x. Glass bead sterilizer

aa. Cryo therapy gun

dd. Electric labour

ff. N<sub>2</sub>O Cylinder 9.8

Hysteroscopy for

laparoscope

(for skin)

Ultrasonic scalar

System)

Ortho OT table (Electro

m. Patient carring trolley (up and

s. Contra angle hand piece (for

Light curing machine with optic

Air turbine hand piece with

fiber light guide cable & TFT

Monitor and image storage

wax bath

z. Refrigerator

10 CFT

for fetus

hh. Dental

complete

machine

**DADMS** 

For Director General

ECG

### 12 Rohingyas arrested in

OUR CORRESPONDENT, Satkhira

Satkhira

Bangladesh Rifles (BDR) Sunday night arrested 12 Rohingyas including women and children while they were going to India through Laxmidari border.

But the traffickers who brought them from Chittagong could not be arrested, BDR sources said.

The arrestees are Yakub Ali, 60, son of Amir Ali, Lebas Khatun, 50, wife of Yakub Ali, Monowara Khatun, 21, Zohra Khatun, 19, and Tahera Begum, 17, daughters of Yakub Ali and Sohel, 12, son of Yakub Ali of village Boddarja Reajuddin Para and Nur Jahan, 23, wife of Amir Hossain, Yasmin, 12, and Asmita, 4, daughters of Amir Hossain and Rejwan Hossain, 17, son of Amir Hossain and Faruk Mia, 2, son of Bodi Alam and Humaira, 18, wife of Faruk Mia of village Laiyasong in Nemor police station in Kaowachong in Myanmar.

Quoting BDR and locals police said the Rohingyas entered Bangladesh crossing Chittagong border about eight

days ago. Later they came to Dhaka by train and reached Satkhira by bus on Sunday. BDR men arrested them while they were trying to cross Laxmidari border at about 8:00 pm.

Later the border guards handed them over to Sadar police and a case was filed.

#### Bombs blasted at former BNP leader's house

A CORRESPONDENT, Benapole(Jessore)

Criminals on Saturday night exploded bombs at the house of former BNP vice president Jewel Member at Sadipur. Villagers said a gang broke

open the gate of the local BNP leader's house at night. As the members of the house raised a hue and cry the criminals exploded bombs.

Hearing the sound of the bomb blasts neighbours rushed to the spot. The gang also fired at them while fleeing

Earlier last month another gang hurled bombs and opened gunshots at the motorbike of Jewel Member's younger brother and local Jubo Dal vice president Nasimul Gani Boltu as they reached Baro Achra on their way home.

Both survived the attack but the bike was destroyed in

Two separate cases have been filed with Benapole Port police station in connection with the two attacks.

In Munshiganj, at least 10 people were injured in a factional clash of local BNP activists at Dakkhin Islampur in the district town on Friday night, reports UNB.

Locals said two groups of activists - one led by M Hamid, vice-president of BNP ward no 8 unit and another by general secretary Tayeb Ali - locked in an altercation over a trifling matter in the evening.

Later, the feuding groups equipped with lethal weapons and sticks attacked each other leaving 10 people from both sides injured.

Two of the injured were admitted to Munshiganj General Hospital while others were given first aid.

GD-1265

#### Invitation for Pre-qualification (For National/International Applicants) Office of the Project Director Chittagong Development Authority (CDA)

Name of the Project: "Construction of Flyover at Bahaddarhat Junction under Chittagong Development Authority (CDA) within Chittagong City Corporation Area"

Chittagong, Bangladesh

The Chittagong Development Authority (CDA) intends to Construction of Flyover at Bahaddarhat Junction under Chittagong Development Authority (CDA) within Chittagong City Corporation Area. The project would be financed by CDA's own fund.

The Chittagong Development Authority now intends to pre-qualify reputed contractors and/or firms for "Construction of Flyover at Bahaddarhat Junction under Chittagong Development Authority (CDA) within Chittagong City Corporation Area".

The applicant must have the following specialised experience/capabilities:

- The minimum years of general experience of the applicant in the construction works in the role of contractor should be 10 years.
- The applicants must have the experience over a period of last 10 (ten) years of successful completion of at least 1 (one) number minimum 600.00 (six hundred) meter long 2 lane pre-stressed concrete girder road bridge/flyover or box type pre-stressed concrete girder road bridge/flyover on minimum 900 (nine hundred) mm dia cast-in-situ bored pile foundation in single contract with a value of Tk. 30.00 crores to participate in the pre-qualification. Year counting backward from the date of publication of PQ Notice.

In case of JVCA the lead partner must have the experience over a period of last 10 (ten) years of successful completion of at least 1 (one) number minimum 600.00 (six hundred) meter long 2 lane pre-stressed concrete girder road bridge/flyover or box type pre-stressed concrete girder road bridge/flyover in a single contract with a value of Tk. 30.00 crores and each partner of JVCA other than lead partner must have the experience over a period of last 10 (ten) years of successful completion of at least 1 (one) number minimum 350.00 (three hundred fifty) meter long 2 lane pre-stressed concrete girder road bridge/flyover or box type pre-stressed concrete girder road bridge/flyover in a single contract of value of Tk. 15.00 crore.

Minimum average annual construction turnover in the last five years should not be less than Tk. 60 crores. Others capability as stated in ADS of pre-qualification document.

Pre-qualification will be conducted through prequalification procedures specified in the Public Procurement Regulations-2008 and is open to all applicants (national/international) from eligible countries as defined in the said documents.

Interested eligible applicants may obtain further information from and inspect the pre-qualification documents at the Office of the Project Director of this project from 10am to 4pm. A complete set of the prequalification document in English may be purchased by the interested applicants on the submission of a written application to the undersigned and upon payment of a non-refundable fee of Tk. 5,000.00 (five thousand) through in Pay Order or Bank Draft from any schedule bank of Bangladesh in favor of Chairman, CDA.

Applications for pre-qualification should be submitted in sealed envelopes, delivered to the address of the undersigned shown below with in 12:00 noon on 05/04/2010 and be clearly marked "Application to Prequalify for Construction of Flyover at Bahaddarhat Junction under Chittagong Development Authority (CDA) within Chittagong City Corporation Area" and the same shall b opened on 05/04/2010 at 1:00pm in the Office of the Project Director, CDA. During opening of the pre qualification the representative of the applicants ar allowed to attend.

> **AAM Habibur Rahma Project Directo** Chittagong Development Authority (CDA) Chittagong, Bangladesh

- 5	machine	of ENT								
PROC	CURING ENTITY DETAILS									
30.	Name of official inviting tender		Major ANM Fazlul Azam.							
31.	Designation of official inviting ten	der	DADMS							
32.	Address of official inviting tender	3	HQ Bangladesh Rifles, Medical Directorate, Peelkhana, Dhaka.							
33.	Contact detail of official inviting to	ender	Telephone No: 9650132, Fax No: 9650245, Mobile No: 01730322717							
34.	The procuring entity reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders without showing any reason.									
35.	If the office remains closed on the last date of selling of the tender documents, date of dropping and opening of the tender, the following working day shall be deemed as the last date of selling of the tender documents, date of dropping and opening of the tender.									

GD-1214

## Woman strangled UNB, Brahmanbaria

five youths in this connection.

A housewife was strangled allegedly by her husband at Lalpur village in Nasirnagar upazila on Saturday. The victim was identified as Amena Begum, 23, wife of Akram Ali of the village. Officer-in-charge of Nasirnagar police station Golam Faruqe said Akram used to torture his wife for refusing to sell a piece of her land. On the fateful day he picked up a quarrel with her over the issue and at one stage strangled her. Police arrested Akram and a case was filed.